ORIGINAL

'Decision No. 69601

3EFCRE THE PUSLIC UTXLITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORWIA

Appllcat*on ey BANNING VATER )
COMPANY under Seetion 454 of )
the Public chlmties Code for ) Appllcatzon No. 47299
authority to increase its . - (Filed. January 28, 1565) |
public utilicy water rates. ,

Xnapp, Gill, Xibbert X Stevens, by
Vyman C. Knapp, and V. L. Arnold,
for applicant.

Chester 0. Wewman and E. . Crawford,
for the Commission SCaff.

0PINIY

3anning Wacer Company seeks auchority to-iﬁcreasé ics
rates for water-service in and in the vicinity of 3anning by a
5ross annual amount of $66,682, or 21.5 per cent, based on its

stimate of operatlons for the year 1965. Authorxty i1s also

sought to change from a block-cype and mon;hly-m;nzmum charge
general metered service rate schedule to a sxngle-quantity-rate |
and monthly-serv1ce-caarge geveral metered service rate schedule.

2ublic hearings were held before Examiner Yarner om
July 14 and 15, 1965, at 3amning. Three lecters brotesting'the'
application'were read into and received for the recoxdg S°me:7°
customers attended the hearings énd 13 of them.stated‘their OPPOsi~
tion o the proposcd lacre Cae, ond two pe:itiona containing
approximately 700 signatures protesting the application have been

£1led. FProtests genmerslly were that many customers are

&/ Several letters of protest recexved subsequent to the hearings
have been acknowledged. :




"M 47299 - SW /[ds *

retired, with limited and modest incomes, and the cconomic Impact

of the proposed increase wouid be a8 burden on them; meny customers B
would have to restxicet or even abandon'lawn and gﬁrden watering;

thus reducing the natural beauty of the elty; end induotric

usage of wetor mighz bc c:rtaiiﬂd ond new business might not be
attracted to Bannxné beuause of alleged hizh water rates.

Applicant averreq'that a rate increase is zequired to
provide it with a fair rate of return and that its recoxrded
results. of operations for the years 1961, 1962, 1963, and 1964
had not produced 8 fair Tate of retura.

As of December 31, 1964, water service was being fur-
nished to 3,932‘métered customers, and 250 firc hydrsnts wexe
connected to applicant’s system. A Commiséion stéff éng%neer
estimated there would‘ﬁe 3,439 518 x 3/4-inch, 237 3/4:inch,
127 l-inch, 34 lk-inch, 42 2-inch, 13 3-inch, 2 4-inch,
and 1 6-inch metered customers, £0x a totel of 3,945 netered
custemers on the average during the year 1965. Betwéen'

January 1, 1960, an December 31, 1564, net addxtzons to~tota1
utilicy plant amountnd to‘$636 334.41. |

The followmng .aoulat on compares applicant's present
rates,which became effective Jume 20, 1961, with the single-
quantity-rate and monthly-service-charge zenmeral metered service

rate proposed in the application; with an élternate block-~type

~and monthly?minimum-charge rate schedule proposal; and with_the




" a. 47200 - SWds %

general metered service rates authorized hereinafter:

CQPARISON CF PRSENT, CRIGINAL JND
ALTEMNATS PROPOSED, AND AUTHUATZED RATHS

Per wmeter Per nonth
: Proposed :
: (a) = (B) :
-Omhggg;;termte '

Yy
d
4

Autnorim

% 08 80 N
“wo§
(1] ll "o

- Ttem
Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu. £t., or less :
Next . 1,300 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Next - 3,000 eu. £t., per 100 cu. ft..
Next 5,000 cuw. ft., per 100 cu..ft.
Next 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t.
Over 20,000 cu. ft., per J.OO cte f.

| fm.nimmn Charge.

For 5/8 b B/b-mch neter - ‘ : ]
‘Por . 3/L~inch meter 3.50.
For - 2 l~inch meter 5.00.
For- li-inch meter 7.50
Tor | Reinch meter 10.00
For 3-inch meter 15.00:
Tor L=inch meter ' : 25.00
For b=inch meter 50.00:
Tor g-ineh meter 75-00;

$ 2-75;
32
.26
SR
20
.15

(R I B
N I I B

6.00-

9.00

12.00 -
20,00
35.00°
60-00
100.00

The M:mizm:.m Charge: will entitle the customer to the
quantity of water waich that mindmum charge will
puxrchase at the .,uant:.ty Ra.te...

Quanti‘ty Rate: . '
For all watexr del:x.vc-ed pe:- lOO cu. ft.

' Service Charge:

- Por 5/& % 3/l~inch meter

“ For- . 3fl-inch meter
For J~inch meter .
Foxr: - 13~inch meter
For - ' 2=inch meter
For. - 3~inch meter-
For L~inch meter
For b=inch metor
For g~ixch meter

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve cha.rge to -
which is to be added the month_.y charge computed at -
the Quantity Rate.

" (A) Per application as £iled.
(3) Per Exaibit No. 5.




"Bl 47299 - SW/ds *

Applicant ﬁroposes to increase {ts present rate for
linited measured irrigation service from 90 cents per scrvice
connection for cach minexr's inch déy to $1.20 per mid, and the
ninioum charﬂe for each irrigation deltvery from $4.50 per service
connection to $6.00. o

The recoxd shows that the average use per customer 1s-
27,311 cubfic feet per year, or 2,276 cubic feet per month. At the
present. rates, for uéage of 2,200 cubic‘feet per montb; thevcharge
for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter would be $6.20 pere
month., Under the single-quantity-rate and month1y¥serviceécharge?
rate schedule proposed in the application, such charge'would be
$6.62 per month; undex the slternste proposed block-type rate

schedule, such charge would be $7 43; oand under the. authorized
zates, such charge will be $6.40; an increase of 3.2 per‘cenz.

' Exhibit No. 3 1s a report on applicant's operations for
the years 1963 and 1964 at presemt rates and for the fegt‘year
‘1965 at present and‘propoeed rates, submitted by applicont’'s
accounting witness. Cemmission staff aceounting'and cngineering
witnesses submitted a repert, Exhibit No. 7, on applicent’4'
results o£ operations for the estimated year 1965 ot presen: and

proposed ratces, The following tabulation compares the-




VAL 47299 - SV [ds ¥

- earnings data for the year 1965, cstimated, contained in saild
exhibits:
SUMMARY CF EARNINGS

Vear L2065 hstimated
Present Rates : Prqposed Rates
rex Co. : Per °oUC "Pér Co. . ¢ fexr 2Uc
Exh. 3 : Exh. 7 : Exh. 3 <« Exh. 7
Operating Revenues' $30,923 $304,130 5376,617 $368,990
Cperating Expenses 155,351 151,310 155,351 151,310:
Depreciation « 49,230 38,620 43,230 48 620-
Taxes: | g 49,204 47.970 83,118 30, 950
Subtotal 244,785 237,900 278,699 270,830
Net Revenue 65,143 66,230  S7,911 95,110
_ Rate Base 1,419,225 1,419,130 1,419,385 1,618,130

Rate of Return C 46h 4% 6.9 6.9%

(23R 1

(IR NN Y Y

s A

Item

There is mo significant difference between any of the
. estimated rate of return co&ﬁdﬁenté submitted by applicant'and
the staff, and neﬁtner applicant nor staff serxously contested the
i'other 's estxmateo.' ” ‘
| The staff accountant recommeﬁded a rate of retum of
6.35 per cent applzcable to the staff rate base of 31,419,130
,,for the test year 1965, and testified that such o rate of -
‘return would'produce a Teturn om common Stock equity of 6.0 per
. ¢cent. Principal factors which he comsidered in his recommendation
were that applxcant s proposed monthly service rharge would lessen
istockholder risk; future cap;cal needs sre expected to be modest
and could ve secured by issuance of loné-tprm debt at an interest

rate not exceeding 6 per cent; applicant’ s hlgh equxty, low- deot




‘A 47292 - SW/ds %

capitalization requires more revenue (because of taxes based on

income) to service capital under those conditionsgnan& {nterest
carned on applicant’s.large ceposits of cash, in excess Qf‘normal
’working_cash needs oY sinkihg £und‘requircmcnts,“which are Largely
ceposited in saviﬁgs and loan association accowmts, Crawing inter-
est at 4¥ - 5% does mot enter nct utility operaiing‘ihcomc;
Applican"s president testified ﬁith respeccito Table
;ij. 6 of Exhibit No. 3, Proposed Addlt ions to Utlllty Plant Year
1965, that plans for obta: ining a loan of $165 000 to fxnance the .
total of $162, 519 of additioms shown in said exhi bxt were depend-
ent on the outcome of the imstant application and that prelzmxnary‘
discussidns with épplicant’s'lending insticution'reVéaled‘that
such a iqah would not be available while ap?licant'svearnings
remained at their preseat level. Secause a decision nerefn could
not be issued wntil the third‘quartér of 1965 at the earliest, he
could not estimate to what extent the proposed additions would be
made in 1965. The Commission staff engineer included escimated
addAtxons of’ approxxmateky $37,000 for the replacemenc of distri-
bution mains (out of a total of 392,700 proposed by applicant in
Exhiﬁ‘t No. 3) in his estimate of rate base for said yéé&-as‘shown
in Exhxblt No.'7, supra. Fe testified that he considered the
) amount of $37, 000 to be reasonable for the year 1965.
) The record shows that the City of 3anming f;led a
conoemnation suit in September, 1963, to acquire
appl;cant s wacer system and tnat a prelzmznarzly discussed przce

was abqqt $2,500,200, but that negotiations are‘contxnu;ng.




AL 47299 - Su [as *

No informal complaints concerming aﬁ%licant's watex
sexvice or system pressures have been giled w;;p'ﬁhe Cormission
during the last three and one-ﬁélf yeaté; andegéplicant?shwater 
quality is satisfactoxy. |

The staff eﬁgineer recommended.thaé’any increases in
rates authorized‘hérein be spread more eqﬁitably between customers
having‘different'sizes of meters installed than would be cccomplished

by applicant’s_pr0ppsals. The staff fincnciél examdner recommended
that copies of refund éontracts for ell main ¢xtension odvances,

as recorded in Account No. 241, Advances for Construction, should
be obtained and maintained in applicant's files and applicant
should revise its present procedures for capitalizing construction
overheads so that such amounts capitalized in the future would
bear a more reasonable relationship to costs actually imcurred

and applicable to coﬁstruction of ﬁtility plant.

Based on the evidence we £iné that:

1. The rate of,retﬁrn of 4.7 per cent which would be pro-
duced by the revenues from the present rates for water service
for the estimated and test:year 1865 is deficient and applicant
{s entitled to financial xelief. ) |

2. The rate of.retuzﬁ—of 6.9 per cent which would be
prodﬁced by applicént!sfprqbosed rates is excessive.l |

3. The estimates ofzrate of return components submicted
by the Cormission staff in Exhidit No. 7 reasomably indicate
applicant's estimated results of opéfatibns for the test yéar 1265,

and they are adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.




S UALTL7299 - SW [ds

4. The rate of return of 6.35 per cent recommended by the
Commission staff is reasomable. | ‘

5. The staff recommendations are reasonable.

6. The single-quantity-rate and monthly-service-charge type
of rate schedule proposed is zore equitable than the present or
alternately proposed block-type quantity-ﬁate‘and monthly-minimum-
charge schedule.

7. The increases in xates and charges authorized herein
are justified, and they are reasona$1é. The preseant rates aﬁd
charges, insofar as they differ f:om.those herein pfescribed,
are for the future unjust aand unreasonable. |

8. Exhibit No. 1, a review of the domestic water account
of Briargate Lodge, does not reveal any unreasonableness in water
charge; mor does it show any inappropriateness of its classifiéé-
tion as a domestic rather than an irrigation account. N

It is concluded that the application should be zranted
in part #nd denied in part and that applicant should be authorized
to file new schedules of rates which wilirproduce gross annual
operating revenues of $352,350. This is on increcsé of $48,220,

or 15.9 per comt ovexr the revenues which would be produced for the

test year 1965 st present rates, vut $16,640 less than the

Increasc in xates sought,

-

IT IS ORDERED that: | :
1. After the effective date of this orggg, 3anning m?:ér

Company is authorized to file the revised rate.schedules attached -
‘ P ‘ <

v




AL 47299 - sy/cs *

to this oxrder as Appendix A. “Such filing shall ;omply wich
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised
schedules shall be September 16, 1965, or four days after the
date of fxl:ng, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall
apply only to service rendered on and after the effectzve date
thereof. | |

2. For the year 1965, applicant shall apply the deprecia-
‘tion rates set forth in Table 3-3 in Exhibit No. 7. Tneil review
indicates otherﬁise, applicant shall continue to usefthese rates.
Applicant shall review its depreciacion rates at intervals of
tbreé yearé and whenever a major change in depreciable plant
occurs. Any revised deprecxation rates shall be determined by.
(1) subtractxng the estimated future net salvage and the depre-
ciation reserve from the orzginal cost. of plant; (2) divzdzn the
result by the estxmaced remaining lee of the plant; and (3) dxvmd-
ing the quotient by the original cost of plant. The resultg of
each review shall be submitted promptly to the Commission.

3. (a) Applicant shall oﬁtain and maintain in its files copies

of refund contracts for all main extension advances as recorded

in Account No. 241, idvances for Comstruction.
(b) spplicant shall revise its present procedures for .

capitalizing construction overheads so that such amounts




AL 47299 - SW

capitalized in the future will bear a more reasomable relatiomship

to costs actually incurred amnd applicable to comstruction of

util:.cy plant. |
The effective date of this oxder shall be cwency days

4

Dated at ‘830 Framcisco , Califormia, this a?/ 7/-——-
day of ___ RUSUST  19es.

after the date hereof.

Commissicner Georse G.
not participate im the di..po..d.t:.on
o this procooding. ' !




APPEZNDIX A
Pago 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

R,

K |
TERRITORY - "
Bening dndlefnity, Riverside Courty. » @
— e Per Netor
Co - Per Mopth -
Service Charge: (o)
_ . f
FO:' 5/8x 3/4#1110)1 meter SeguesvevELPIPICPLMITRSTSISRES $ 2.00 E
For ’ 3/binch meter .-.'.........'...‘..‘..-.- 2.75 :
FOI‘ l—inCh meter LR A AR SN XSS AN AL EEEI LN XY ] . 3.50’
For lﬁinch meter LE R AR RN Y E AR AL N SRS NEN L‘%
For z-inch metor ..‘.....-..'..l_-..-.'... 6.00ll
FOZ‘ . B-inCh met@r'------..-....--..-'..-... 9.00_' )
For binch meter .....-‘.-v..‘.-.O.....‘-... M.m
For 6_m0h mmr uu.-wpao’..-------'-.--u.o‘o' 21-00," {

FOI' 8-—.'1.!2611 me’te‘.!’ .'.r...0..‘.l'...'lﬂ-l..l"...._ 25000
Quantity Rate: - ' |

For all wvater deliverod, per 100 cufte conneceee 0.20

Tke Servico Charge i3 a readiness~to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service
and to which is to be added the memthly '
charge computed at the Quantity Rate. €)




R 47299 ds

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 3ML
LIMITED MEASURED TRRICATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to measured irrigation service furnished on a limited basis.

TERRITCRY

Banning and vicinity, Riverside County.

BIES Per Service
Connection -
Quantity Rate: |

For cach miner's Snch Y .ceeseescererens  § 1.20°
Minimum Chexrge:

For each irrigation delivery .ecceeveee... 6.00

The Minimm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CCNDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule is limited o the lands and those
acggunts which were .;ctive irrigation customers in the calendar year
1960. :

2. Delivery of irrigation water under this schodule is limited
to agricultural lands having a minimm area of two acres O IOre.

3. Requests for ecack irrigation delivery shall be made %0 the

utility not less than 48. nowrs in sdvance of the time said delivery
- is desired.

e A, miner's inch day 45 defined as the volumo resul‘ting frem
a continuous flow of one-Lfiftieth of a cub:.c foot of water per
second for a 2U=nonur period.




